PHYSICAL REVIE W 8 VOLUME 3, NUMBER 6 15 MARCH 1971
Experimental and Theoretical Hall Nobilities of Holes and Electrons in Naphthalene~
D. H. Spielberg
Queens College of the City University of Nese York, Flushing, Net York 11367
a11d
A. I. Korn
Net York City Community College of the City University of ¹av York, Brooklyn, Nese York
A. C. Damask

FIG. 1. Unit cell of napthalene. Solid points indicate
molecular centers in the cell and at sites adjacent to the
cell. Numbering system is that used by Katz et al. (Ref.
3).
of intervals along a particular direction was taken
proportionally to the size of the Brillouin zone in
that direction. The results are shown in Table V
where, because of Onsager relations, only the mag-
netic field direction needs to be specified.
When the theoretical ratios of ps/p~ of Table V
are compared to the experimental results of Table
IV it is seen that although all three choices of wave
functions yield the correct signs for holes, only
those of Katz et a/. and Silbey et a/. yield the cor-
rect signs for electrons. When the magnitudes of
these two sets of results are compared with exper-
iment, it is seen that the wave function of Silbey
et a/. yields ratios at least an order of magnitude
too small in the c' direction for electrons and in
the a and c' directions for holes. The wave func-
tion of Katz et a/. yields results in good agreement
with the electron experiments and with the a and c'
directions for holes but, when the limit of error is
used, the theoretical value is a factor of 3-4 smaller
than the experimental value in the b direction for
holes. Because of the good agreement with most
of the experimental data, it is concluded that the
wave function of Katz et a/. is the better choice and
that the band model is applicable.
Solid-state measurements, such as those re-,
ported here, appear to be useful as a test for the
selection (or rejection) of molecular wave functions.
Inappropriate wave functions may be rejected by
their failure to predict the experimentally deter-
mined physical property.
/Submitted by D. H. Spielberg in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the Ph, D. degree at the City Uni-
versity of New York.
*Work supported in part by the U. S. Atomic Energy
Commission and the U. S. Army Research Office, Dur-
ham, ¹ C.
4 Present address: Materials Science Laboratory,
Universal Oil Products Research Center, Des Plains,
Ill. 60016.
O. H. LeBlanc, Jr. , J. Chem. Phys. 35, 1275 (1961).
G. D. Thaxton, R. C. Jarnagin, and M. Silver, J.
Phys. Chem. 66, 2461 (1962).
3J. I. Katz, S. A. Rice, S. I. Choi, and J. Jortner,
J. Chem. Phys. 39, 1683 (1963).
R. Silbey, J. Jortner, S. A. Rice, and M. Vala, Jr. ,
J. Chem. Phys. 42, 733 (1965).
~R. Silbey, J. Jortner, S. A. Rice, and M. Vala, Jr. ,
J. Chem. Phys. 43, 2925 (1965).
R. M. Glaeser and R. S. Berry, J. Chem. Phys. 44,
3797 (1966).
EXPERIMENTAL AND THEORETICAL HALL NOBILITIES 2015
'S. H. Glarum, J. Phys. Chem. Solids, 24, 1577 (1963).
O. H. LeBlanc, Jr. , J. Chem. Phys. 39, 2395 (1963).
9L. Friedman, Phys. Rev. 133, A1668 (1964).
~0A. I. Korn, R. A. Amdt, and A. C. Damask, Phys.
Rev. 186, 938 (1969).
'~H. Jones and C. Zener, Proc. Roy. Soc. (London)
145A, 268 (1934).
J. B. Scarborough, Numerical Mathematical Analysis
(Johns Hopkins Press, Baltimore, Md. , 1958).
PHYSICAL REVIE%' B VOLUME 3, NUMBER 6 15 MARCH 1971
Atomic Vibrations in the (00.1) Graphite Surface:
Observation with Low-Energy Electron Diffraction and Lattice-Dynamic Calculations